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Centers for Disease Control and Prevention
Fiscal Year 2017 Grants Summary Profile Report for

Massachusetts

FY2017

This profile includes selected CDC grants and cooperative agreements provided to health departments,
universities, and other public and private agencies in Massachusetts. Refer to the “About the Data”

section below for important qualifying statements about the data.

2017 Population Estimate: 6,859,819

Timeframe: 10/01/16 - 09/30/17

CATEGORY

Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry (ATSDR)
Birth Defects, Developmental Disabilities, Disability and Health
CDC-Wide Activities and Program Support

Chronic Disease Prevention and Health Promotion

Emerging and Zoonotic Infectious Diseases

Environmental Health

Health Reform - Childhood Obesity

HIV/AIDS, Viral Hepatitis, STI and TB Prevention
Immunization and Respiratory Diseases

Injury Prevention and Control

Occupational Safety and Health

Public Health Preparedness and Response

Public Health Scientific Services (PHSS)

Vaccines for Children

Zika Response and Preparedness

Grand Total

CATEGORY & SUB-CATEGORY
Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry (ATSDR)
Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry
Birth Defects, Developmental Disabilities, Disability and Health
Child Health and Development
Health and Development with Disabilities
CDC-Wide Activities and Program Support
Ebola Response and Preparedness
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OBLIGATED AMOUNT

$420,000
$2,009,588
$4,577,600
$16,723,626
$6,944,965
$3,013,287
$1,800,000
$17,428,138
$6,009,677
$5,318,301
$7,942,044
$13,671,945
$579,173
$2,038,447
$2,058,303
$90,535,094

PERCENTAGE
0.5%
2.2%
5.1%

18.5%
7.7%
3.3%
2.0%

19.3%
6.6%
5.9%
8.8%

15.1%
0.6%
2.3%
2.3%

100.0%

OBLIGATED AMOUNT

$420,000
$420,000
$2,009,588
$1,025,000
$984,588
$4,577,600
$50,000

Massachusetts
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CATEGORY & SUB-CATEGORY OBLIGATED AMOUNT

Preventive Health and Health Services Block Grant - PPHF $4,327,600
Public Health Leadership and Support $200,000
Chronic Disease Prevention and Health Promotion $16,723,626
Cancer Prevention and Control $4,371,115
Diabetes $637,958
Diabetes - PPHF $2,341,240
Heart Disease and Stroke $989,513
Heart Disease and Stroke - PPHF $2,413,038
Nutrition, Physical Activity and Obesity $402,407
Prevention Research Centers $734,000
Racial and Ethnic Approach to Community Health (REACH) - $1,652,642
PPHF
Safe Motherhood/Infant Health $885,447
School Health $127,377
Tobacco $1,804,463
Tobacco - PPHF $364,426
Emerging and Zoonotic Infectious Diseases $6,944,965
Advance Molecular Detection (AMD) $309,686
Antibiotic Resistance Initiative $4,153,918
Emerging and Zoonotic Core Activities $5,784
Emerging and Zoonotic Infectious Diseases Set-Asides $150,000
Emerging Infectious Diseases $101,252
Epi and Lab Capacity Program - PPHF $961,559
Food Safety $313,749
Lyme Disease $117,971
Quarantine $590,000
Vector-borne Diseases $241,046
Environmental Health $3,013,287
Asthma $688,000
Environmental and Health Outcome Tracking Network $871,914
Environmental Health - PPHF $421,842
Environmental Health Activities $213,713
Environmental Health Laboratory $817,818
Health Reform - Childhood Obesity $1,800,000
Health Reform - Childhood Obesity $1,800,000
HIV/AIDS, Viral Hepatitis, STl and TB Prevention $17,428,138
Domestic HIV/AIDS Prevention and Research $12,510,166
Sexually Transmitted Infections (STIs) $2,339,216
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CATEGORY & SUB-CATEGORY OBLIGATED AMOUNT
Tuberculosis (TB) $2,094,765
Viral Hepatitis $483,991
Immunization and Respiratory Diseases $6,009,677
Immunization Program $768,424
Immunization Program - PPHF $4,624,238
Influenza/Influenza Planning and Response $617,015
Injury Prevention and Control $5,318,301
lllicit Opioid Use Risk Factors $455,111
Injury Prevention Activities $163,912
Intentional Injury $1,666,165
NVDRS $242,740
Prescription Drug Overdose $2,757,306
Unintentional Injury $33,067
Occupational Safety and Health $7,942,044
Education and Research Centers $1,489,652
National Occupational Research Agenda (NORA) $1,840,314
Other Occupational Safety and Health Research $4,612,078
Public Health Preparedness and Response $13,671,945
CDC Preparedness and Response Capability $660,612
Public Health Emergency Preparedness Cooperative Agreement $13,011,333
Public Health Scientific Services (PHSS) $579,173
Surveillance, Epidemiology, and PH Informatics $579,173
Vaccines for Children $2,038,447
Vaccines for Children $2,038,447
Zika Response and Preparedness $2,058,303
Zika Response and Preparedness (Annual) $57,054
Zika Response and Preparedness (Two Year) $2,001,249
Grand Total $90,535,094
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2017 PREVENTION AN

OF PUBLIC HEALTH

,'. ,"P, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention £\2017
’Il ’ Fiscal Year 2017 Grants Detail Profile Report for
',,///] Massachusetts
Total: $90,535,094
) . . . Grantee
Line Category Sub-Category Grantee Project Title Grantee Name Grantee City County Amount
MASSACHUSETTS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC
Agency for Toxic Agency for Toxic HEALTH/BUREAU OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH MA ST DEPARTMENT
Substances and Disease = Substances and Disease AND ATSDR'S PARTNERSHIP TO PROMOTE OF PUBLIC HEALTH Boston Suffolk $420,000
Registry (ATSDR) Registry LOCALIZED EFFORTS TO REDUCE
ENVIRONMENTAL EXPOSURE PROGRAM
Birth Defects,
Developmental Child Health and MASSACHUSETTS CENTER FOR BIRTH DEFECTS  MA ST DEPARTMENT Boston Suffolk $1.095.000
Disabilities, Disability and Development RESEARCH AND PREVENTION OF PUBLIC HEALTH e,
Health
Birth Defects,
Developmental Health and Development EXPLORING MODIFIABLE FACTORS FOR FOLIC
Disabilities, Disability and with Disabilities ACID RESISTANT SPINA BIFIDA BOSTON UNIVERSITY Boston Suffolk $310,000
Health
Birth Defects, MASSACHUSETTS EARLY HEARING DETECTION
Developmental Health and Development MA ST DEPARTMENT
Disabilitios. Dieabity and Wit Disabilties AND INTERVENTION INFORMATION SYSTEM (EHDI- (b a1 e HEALTH Boston Suffolk $250,000
Hiealth y IS) SURVEILLANCE PROGRAM
Birth Defects,
Developmental Health and Development MASSACHUSETTS HEALTH AND DISABILITY MA ST DEPARTMENT
Disabilities, Disability and with Disabilities PROGRAM OF PUBLIC HEALTH Boston Suffolk $424,588
Health
. o BUILDING AND ENHANCING EPIDEMIOLOGY,
CDCF;YC\)"?Z rﬁcst'&"“e;’rta”d Ebo'F?r 5‘?;'23222:”" LABORATORY AND HEALTH INFORMATION MoAFSFTuDBEchAEE\AALETNJ Boston Suffolk $50,000
g PP P SYSTEMS CAPACITY IN MASSACHUSETTS
FUND THE MASSACHUSETTS BRFSS SURVEY TO
. o Preventive Health and INCREASE THE SAMPLE SIZE, INCREASE THE
CDCF;YC\)"?‘:‘ rﬁ%‘&"t'ejrta”d Health Services Block PERCENTAGE OF CELL PHONE SURVEYS, AND MOAFSPTUDBEL'IDCAEE'\A"LET'\'J Boston Suffolk $92,445
9 PP Grant - PPHF DEVELOP A BRFSS DATA SET TO SHARE WITH THE
MA DPH AND OTHER ORGANIZATIONS.
. - Preventive Health and PPHF 2017: PREVENTIVE HEALTH AND HEALTH
CDC-Wide Activities and 1 Services Block  SERVICES BLOCK GRANT'S FINANCED SOLELY By = MA ST DEPARTMENT Boston Suffolk $4,235,155
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. ; . . Grantee
Line Category Sub-Category Grantee Project Title Grantee Name Grantee City County Amount
9 CDC-Wide Activities and = Public Health Leadership MA PERINATAL NEONATAL QUALITY MA ST DEPARTMENT Boston Suffolk $200.000
Program Support and Support IMPROVEMENT NETWORK (PNQIN) OF PUBLIC HEALTH ’
10 CDC-Wide Activities and = Public Health Leadership MASSACHUSETTS NEONATAL-PERINATAL QUALITY MA ST DEPARTMENT Boston Suffolk $0
Program Support and Support COLLABORATIVE OF PUBLIC HEALTH
Chronic Disease .
. Cancer Prevention and YOUNG AND STRONG A PROGRAM FOR YOUND DANA-FARBER
1 Preverg;%%%?igrea'th Control WOMEN WITH BREAST CANCER CANCER INSTITUTE Boston Suffalk $350,000
Chronic Disease .
. Cancer Prevention and MA CANCER PREVENTION AND CONTROL MA ST DEPARTMENT
12 Preverl13t|0n an_d Health Control PROGRAM OF PUBLIC HEALTH Boston Suffolk $3,390,416
romotion
Chronic Disease .
. Cancer Prevention and MA ORGANIZED APPROACHES TO INCREASE MA ST DEPARTMENT
13 Preverg'r%%%?i‘grea'th Control COLORECTAL CANCER SCREENING OF PUBLIC HEALTH Boston Suffolk $630,699
Chronic Disease
. . IMPACT OF HSA COST SHARING REDUCTIONS ON HARVARD PILGRIM
14 | Prevention and Health Diabetes HIGH-DEDUCTIBLE MEMBERS WITH DIABETES ~ HEALTH CARE, INC Wellesley Norfolk $357.624
Chronic Disease
. . MASS STATE HEALTH PREVENTION CHRONIC MA ST DEPARTMENT
15 Prevention an_d Health Diabetes DISEASE OF PUBLIC HEALTH Boston Suffolk $280,334
Promotion
Chronic Disease
. . MA - STATE AND LOCAL PUBLIC HEALTH ACTIONS MA ST DEPARTMENT
16 Prevention an_d Health Diabetes - PPHF TO PREVENT OBESITY OF PUBLIC HEALTH Boston Suffolk $1,760,000
Promotion
Chronic Disease
17 Prevention and Health Diabetes - PPHF MASS STATE HEALTH PREVENTION CHRONIC MA ST DEPARTMENT Boston Suffolk $581,240
. DISEASE OF PUBLIC HEALTH
Promotion
Chronic Disease PROMOTING ADOLESCENT HEALTH THROUGH MA ST DEPARTMENT
18 Prevention and Health Heart Disease and Stroke SCHOOL-BASED HIV/STD PREVENTION AND OF EDUCATION Malden Middlesex $95,000
Promotion SCHOOL-BASED SURVEILLANCE
Chronic Disease
19 Prevention and Health Heart Disease and Stroke MASS STATE HEALTH PREVENTION CHRONIC MA ST DEPARTMENT Boston Suffolk $174,513

Promotion

DISEASE

OF PUBLIC HEALTH
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Total: $90,535,094
. ; . . Grantee
Line Category Sub-Category Grantee Project Title Grantee Name Grantee City County Amount
Chronic Disease
. . PAUL COVERDELL NATIONAL ACUTE STROKE MA ST DEPARTMENT
20 Prevention an'd Health Heart Disease and Stroke PREVENTION OF PUBLIC HEALTH Boston Suffolk $720,000
Promotion
Chronic Disease .
. Heart Disease and Stroke - MA - STATE AND LOCAL PUBLIC HEALTH ACTIONS MA ST DEPARTMENT
21 Prevention an_d Health PPHE TO PREVENT OBESITY OF PUBLIC HEALTH Boston Suffolk $1,760,000
Promotion
Chronic Disease .
. Heart Disease and Stroke - MASS STATE HEALTH PREVENTION CHRONIC MA ST DEPARTMENT
22 Prevention an_d Health PPHE DISEASE OF PUBLIC HEALTH Boston Suffolk $653,038
Promotion
Chronic Disease .. . .
. Nutrition, Physical Activity MASS STATE HEALTH PREVENTION CHRONIC MA ST DEPARTMENT
23 Preverl13t|0n an_d Health and Obesity DISEASE OF PUBLIC HEALTH Boston Suffolk $322,407
romotion
Chronic Disease " . .
. Nutrition, Physical Activity UMASS WORCESTER PREVENTION RESEARCH UNIVERSITY OF .
24 Preverglon and Health and Obesity CENTER MASSACHUSETTS Amherst Hampshire $80,000
romotion
Chronic Disease .
. Prevention Research UMASS WORCESTER PREVENTION RESEARCH UNIVERSITY OF .
25 Prevention an_d Health Centers CENTER MASSACHUSETTS Ambherst Hampshire $734,000
Promotion
Chronic Disease Racial and Ethnic .
26 Prevention and Health Approach to Community BOSTON REACH: IID—I%RUTS,\:EES IN'HEALTH AND HEE}A(E'?I-—II—OCI\(IJII\D/ILK/IEI%SON Boston Suffolk $676,470
Promotion Health (REACH) - PPHF
Chronic Disease Racial and Ethnic
27 Prevention and Health Approach to Community ~ OLD COLONY HEALTHY COMMUNITIES COALITION OLD COLONY Y Brockton Plymouth $280,173
Promotion Health (REACH) - PPHF
Chronic Disease Racial and Ethnic
28 Prevention and Health  Approach to Community POL'Cgnglfg /Eﬁ/'ﬂ’j{\('DNEC'XJ'SOCNOMMEI\’;'JQILTICE%ANGE PARTNERS IN HEALTH Boston Suffolk $695,999
Promotion Health (REACH) - PPHF
Chronic Disease COMPONENT A: [CORE] MASSACHUSETTS
29 Prevention and Health = S&€ MOtﬂig}thd/ Infant  HREGNANCY RISK ASSESSMENT MONITORING M()AFSJU%ELFCAEEXET’\IJ Boston Suffolk $157,500
Promotion SYSTEM (PR
Chronic Disease Safe Motherhood/Infant COORDINATING CENTER FOR NATIONAL NATIONAL INITIATIVE
30 Prevention and Health NETWORK OF STATE PERINATAL QUALITY FOR CHILDRENS Boston Middlesex $227,947

Promotion

Health COLLABORATIVES (MODULE B)

HEALTHCARE QUALITY
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. . . . Grantee
Line Category Sub-Category Grantee Project Title Grantee Name Grantee City County Amount
Chronic Disease
. Safe Motherhood/Infant RAPID ACCESS TO PERINATAL PSYCHIATRIC CARE UNIVERSITY OF .
31 Preverg:z%%?igr:-lealth Health IN DEPRESSION PROGRAM (RAPPID): AN INN MASSACHUSETTS Amherst Hampshire  $500,000
Chronic Disease
32 Prevention and Health School Health MASS STATE HEALTH PREVENTION CHRONIC MA ST DEPARTMENT Boston Suffolk $127,377
' DISEASE OF PUBLIC HEALTH
Promotion
Chronic Disease
33 Prevention and Health Tobacco TOBACCO CONTROL PROGRAM MA ST DEPARTMENT Boston Suffolk $1,804,463
' OF PUBLIC HEALTH
Promotion
Chronic Disease PPHF 2014: TOBACCO USE PREVENTION - PUBLIC JS| RESEARCH &
34 Prevention and Health Tobacco - PPHF HEALTH APPROACHES FOR ENSURING QUITLINE  TRAINING INSTITUTE, Boston Suffolk $63,034
Promotion CAPACITY INC
Chronic Disease
: MA ST DEPARTMENT
35 Prevention an_d Health Tobacco - PPHF ENSURING QUITLINE CAPACITY OF PUBLIC HEALTH Boston Suffolk $301,392
Promotion
. . BUILDING AND ENHANCING EPIDEMIOLOGY,
36 E”I”rﬁ;gc'tri‘gui”géggggs“c Ag"e"’zggﬁomfﬁg?r LABORATORY AND HEALTH INFORMATION MoAFSPTu%EchAﬁBAALETNJ Boston Suffolk $309,686
SYSTEMS CAPACITY IN MASSACHUSETTS
Emerging and Zoonotic Antibiotic Resistance EPICENTER IV: HARVARD PILGRIM-UCI CENTER HARVARD PILGRIM
a7 Infectious Diseases Initiative FOR HAI PREVENTION HEALTH CARE, INC Wellesley Norfolk $499,999
. . L . HARVARD
Emerging and Zoonotic Antibiotic Resistance ECONOMIC MODELING FOR HIV, VIRAL HEPATITIS,
38 ; : e UNIVERSITY, SCHOOL Boston Suffolk ($148,000)
Infectious Diseases Initiative STD, TB AND SCHOOL HEALTH OF PUBLIC HEALTH
Emerging and Zoonotic Antibiotic Resistance HARVARD
39 Infectious Diseases Initiative PREVENTION POLICY MODELING LAB UNIVERSITY, SCHOOL Boston Suffolk $275,000
OF PUBLIC HEALTH
. . L . BUILDING AND ENHANCING EPIDEMIOLOGY,
40 ET@;%{;guingéggggs“c A”t'b'olt;]‘;tiiﬁj'esmnce LABORATORY AND HEALTH INFORMATION MOAFSPTU%ELIPCAEE'\A"LET'\'J Boston Suffolk $1,596,352
SYSTEMS CAPACITY IN MASSACHUSETTS
a1 Emerging and Zoonotic Antibiotic Resistance MASSACHUSETTS APPLICATIONS FOR STD MA ST DEPARTMENT Boston Suffolk $50.000
Infectious Diseases Initiative SURVEILLANCE NETWORK (PARTS A AND B) OF PUBLIC HEALTH '
42 Emerging and Zoonotic Antibiotic Resistance GLOBAL TRAVEPINET (GTEN): THE HEADING HOME ~ MASSACHUSETTS Boston Suffolk $1,880,567

Infectious Diseases

Initiative

HEALTHY PROGRAM AND GLOBAL TRAVELERS' GENERAL HOSPITAL
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Total: $90,535,094
. . . . Grantee
Line Category Sub-Category Grantee Project Title Grantee Name Grantee City County Amount
. . . . BUILDING AND ENHANCING EPIDEMIOLOGY,
43 ET@;%{;guingéggggs“c Emergg;g zg‘avzit?é’sno“c LABORATORY AND HEALTH INFORMATION MOAFSPTU%ELIPCAEE'\A"LET'\'J Boston Suffolk $5,784
SYSTEMS CAPACITY IN MASSACHUSETTS
. . Emerging and Zoonotic .
Emerging and Zoonotic ging ar LIVONYX: DEVELOPMENT AND EVALUATION OF A
44 Infectious Diseases '”feC“O“SAggs:SGS Set "DEVICE TO RAPIDLY SANITIZE AND DRY HANDS LIVONYX INC Allston Suffolk $150,000
. . . . BUILDING AND ENHANCING EPIDEMIOLOGY,
45 ETrﬁre%{;gui”gigggggs“c Emer%?sigsgt'ous LABORATORY AND HEALTH INFORMATION MoAFSFTuDBEchAEE\AALETNJ Boston Suffolk $50,438
SYSTEMS CAPACITY IN MASSACHUSETTS
46 Emerging and Zoonotic Emerging Infectious MA VIRAL HEPATITIS PREVENTION PROGRAM MA ST DEPARTMENT Boston Suffolk $50 814
Infectious Diseases Diseases WITH SURVEILLANCE AND OPTIONAL ACTIVITIES =~ OF PUBLIC HEALTH '
. . . . BUILDING AND ENHANCING EPIDEMIOLOGY,
47  Emerging and.zoonotic - Epland Lab Capacity LABORATORY AND HEALTH INFORMATION paliecieiioE] Boston Suffolk $961,559
9 SYSTEMS CAPACITY IN MASSACHUSETTS
. . BUILDING AND ENHANCING EPIDEMIOLOGY,
48 ET&;%QC?U@”SES;’Q;S“C Food Safety LABORATORY AND HEALTH INFORMATION paliecieiioE] Boston Suffolk $313,749
SYSTEMS CAPACITY IN MASSACHUSETTS
. . BUILDING AND ENHANCING EPIDEMIOLOGY,
49 ET;;%quasngiiggggst'c Lyme Disease LABORATORY AND HEALTH INFORMATION M(')AFSJU%EP@EXLETNJ Boston Suffolk $117,971
SYSTEMS CAPACITY IN MASSACHUSETTS
Emerging and Zoonotic . GLOBAL TRAVEPINET (GTEN): THE HEADING HOME ~ MASSACHUSETTS
20 Infectious Diseases Quarantine HEALTHY PROGRAM AND GLOBAL TRAVELERS'  GENERAL HOSPITAL Boston Suffolk $590,000
. . BUILDING AND ENHANCING EPIDEMIOLOGY,
51 ETrﬁggguingéggggs“c Vector-borne Diseases LABORATORY AND HEALTH INFORMATION MOAFSPTU%ELIPCAEEXLET’\'J Boston Suffolk $241,046
SYSTEMS CAPACITY IN MASSACHUSETTS
FUND THE MASSACHUSETTS BRFSS SURVEY TO
INCREASE THE SAMPLE SIZE, INCREASE THE
52 Environmental Health Asthma PERCENTAGE OF CELL PHONE SURVEYS, AND MOAFSPTU%ELIPCAEE'\A"LET'\'J Boston Suffolk $38,000
DEVELOP A BRFSS DATA SET TO SHARE WITH THE
MA DPH AND OTHER ORGANIZATIONS.

CONTROL PROGRAM

OF PUBLIC HEALTH
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Total: $90,535,094
. . . . Grantee
Line Category Sub-Category Grantee Project Title Grantee Name Grantee City County Amount
. ENHANCING INNOVATION AND CAPABILITIES OF
54  Environmental Health  Environmental and Health  \e o\ \RONMENTAL PUBLIC HEALTH TRACKING =~ WA ST DEPARTMENT Boston Suffolk $871,914
Outcome Tracking Network NETWORK OF PUBLIC HEALTH
. Environmental Health - MASS CHILDHOOD LEAD POISONING PREVENTION MA ST DEPARTMENT
55 Environmental Health PPHE PROGRAM OF PUBLIC HEALTH Boston Suffolk $421,842
BUILDING RESILIENCE AGAINST CLIMATE
. Environmental Health EFFECTS (BRACE): ENHANCING COMMUNITY MA ST DEPARTMENT
56 | Environmental Health Activities RESILIENCE BY IMPLEMENTING HEALTH OF PUBLIC HEALTH Boston Suffolk $213,713
ADAPTATIONS IN MASSACHUSETTS
. Environmental Health MA ST DEPARTMENT
57 Environmental Health | Bboratory MASS EXPANDED BIOMONITORING PROGRAM OF PUBLIC HEALTH Boston Suffolk $817,818
58 Health Reform - Childhood Health Reform - Childhood CLINICAL-COMMUNITY APPROACHES TO MA ST DEPARTMENT Boston Suffolk $1.800.000
Obesity Obesity PEDIATRIC WEIGHT MANAGEMENT: MA CORD 2.0  OF PUBLIC HEALTH 009,
HIV/AIDS, Viral Hepatitis, Domestic HIV/AIDS BOSTON PUBLIC
59 T ard TB Prevention’ | Prevention and Research EMPOWERING TEENS THROUGH HEALTH SeHOOL Boston Suffolk $378,750
o HIVIAIDS, Viral Hepatitis, Domestic HIV/AIDS COMPF;';"'O%NE%'¥SE I':*O'%HC"QAGQSTNITYV_EESE;&NT'ON FENWAY COMMUNITY Boston Suffolk 4752 594
STl and TB Prevention Prevention and Research HEALTH CENTER !
ORGANIZATIONS
1 HIVIAIDS, Viral Hepatitis, Domestic HIV/AIDS ECONOMIC MODELING FOR HIV, VIRAL HEPATITIS, UN|VEE§?T\<(AF§%HOOL Boston Suffolk $180.000
STl and TB Prevention Prevention and Research STD, TB AND SCHOOL HEALTH ’ !
OF PUBLIC HEALTH
. . . HARVARD
62 Hg/'l{'lb\;?wi,T\grglreH\/eepn?ith’ Prg/%?ﬁgﬂca:'évéﬁgirch PREVENTION POLICY MODELING LAB UNIVERSITY, SCHOOL Boston Suffolk $966,000
OF PUBLIC HEALTH
. N . CAPACITY BUILDING ASSISTANCE FOR HIGH- JSI RESEARCH &
63 HIV/AIDS, Viral Hepatitis, =~ Domestic HIV/AIDS IMPACT HIV PREVENTION FOR CATEGORY B,  TRAINING INSTITUTE, Boston Suffolk $870,000
STl and TB Prevention Prevention and Research
COMMU INC
HIV/AIDS, Viral Hepatitis, Domestic HIV/AIDS JUSTICE RESOURCE
64 STl and TB Prevention Prevention and Research HOOK UP TO HEALTH INSTITUTE Boston Suffolk $354,597
. N . PROMOTING ADOLESCENT HEALTH THROUGH
g5 |HIVIAIDS, Viral Hepatitis, | Domestic HIV/AIDS SCHOOL-BASED HIV/STD PREVENTION AND MA ST DEPARTMENT Malden Middlesex $211,773

STl and TB Prevention

Prevention and Research

SCHOOL-BASED SURVEILLANCE

OF EDUCATION
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Total: $90,535,094

i

: . . . Grantee
Line Category Sub-Category Grantee Project Title Grantee Name Grantee City County Amount
HIV/AIDS, Viral Hepatitis, Domestic HIV/AIDS COMPREHENSIVE HIV PREVENTION PROJECT FOR MA ST DEPARTMENT
66 ST and TB Prevention  Prevention and Research HEALTH DEPTS OF PUBLIC HEALTH Boston Suffolk $4,929,739
HIV/AIDS, Viral Hepatitis, Domestic HIV/AIDS MA ST DEPARTMENT
67 STl and TB Prevention  Prevention and Research HIVIAIDS SURVEILLANCE OF PUBLIC HEALTH Boston Suffolk $1,082,725
68 HIV/AIDS, Viral Hepatitis, Domestic HIV/AIDS IMPROVING HEPATITIS B AND C CARE CASCADES: MA ST DEPARTMENT Boston suffolk $72.124
STl and TB Prevention Prevention and Research FOCUS ON INCREASED TESTING AND DIAGNOSIS OF PUBLIC HEALTH ’
69 HIV/AIDS, Viral Hepatitis, Domestic HIV/AIDS MA VIRAL HEPATITIS PREVENTION PROGRAM MA ST DEPARTMENT Boston Suffolk $21.159
STl and TB Prevention Prevention and Research ~ WITH SURVEILLANCE AND OPTIONAL ACTIVITIES OF PUBLIC HEALTH ’
70 HIV/AIDS, Viral Hepatitis, Domestic HIV/AIDS MASSACHUSETTS APPLICATIONS FOR STD MA ST DEPARTMENT Boston Suffolk $40.000
STl and TB Prevention Prevention and Research SURVEILLANCE NETWORK (PARTS A AND B) OF PUBLIC HEALTH '
71 HIV/AIDS, Viral Hepatitis, Domestic HIV/AIDS NATIONAL HIV BEHAVIORAL SURVEILLANCE MA ST DEPARTMENT Boston Suffolk $468.739
STl and TB Prevention Prevention and Research (NHBS) OF PUBLIC HEALTH '
72 HIV/AIDS, Viral Hepatitis, Domestic HIV/AIDS THE COOPERATIVE RE-ENGAGEMENT MA ST DEPARTMENT Boston Suffolk $645.540
STl and TB Prevention Prevention and Research CONTROLLED TRIAL (CORECT OF PUBLIC HEALTH '
73 HIV/AIDS, Viral Hepatitis, Domestic HIV/AIDS THE PRIM MISSN OF THIS PROJ IS TO REDUCE MA ST DEPARTMENT Boston Suffolk $159.737
STl and TB Prevention Prevention and Research THE TRAMS OF STDS IN MA OF PUBLIC HEALTH ’
THE SYLVIE RATELLE PREVENTION TRNG CNTR
74 HIV/AIDS, Viral Hepatitis, Domestic HIV/AIDS OF N.E., APROGRAM OF THE MDPH, PROPOSES MA ST DEPARTMENT Boston Suffolk $64.819
STl and TB Prevention Prevention and Research  TO EXPAND THE REACH OF OUR ESTABLISHED OF PUBLIC HEALTH '
NETWORK OF EXP PTC STI FAC
75 HIV/AIDS, Viral Hepatitis, Domestic HIV/AIDS TUBERCULOSIS ELIMINATION AND LABORATORY  MA ST DEPARTMENT Boston Suffolk $197.455
STl and TB Prevention Prevention and Research CONTROL COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH '
HIV/AIDS, Viral Hepatitis, Domestic HIV/AIDS MA ST DEPARTMENT
76 STI and TB Prevention Prevention and Research VIRAL HEPATITIS-PREVENTION & SURVEILLANCE OF PUBLIC HEALTH Boston Suffolk $69,135
MASSACHUSETTS
. . . COMPREHENSIVE HIGH-IMPACT HIV PREVENTION
HIV/AIDS, Viral Hepatitis, Domestic HIV/AIDS ALLIANCE OF , :
& STl and TB Prevention Prevention and Research PROJECT%’;%?,SS%MS“Q—Y'BASED PORTUGUESE Cambridge Middlesex $697,681
SPEAKERS(M.A.P.S.)
. - . COMPREHENSIVE HIGH-IMPACT HIV PREVENTION WHITTIER STREET
7g  HIVIAIDS, Viral Hepatitis,  Domestic HIV/AIDS PROJECTS FOR COMMUNITY-BASED HEALTH CENTER Roxbury Suffolk $347,599

STl and TB Prevention Prevention and Research ORGANIZATIONS prvitEhe
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Category

HIV/AIDS, Viral Hepaititis,
STl and TB Prevention

HIV/AIDS, Viral Hepatitis,
STl and TB Prevention

HIV/AIDS, Viral Hepatitis,
STl and TB Prevention

HIV/AIDS, Viral Hepatitis,
STl and TB Prevention

HIV/AIDS, Viral Hepatitis,
STl and TB Prevention

HIV/AIDS, Viral Hepatitis,
STl and TB Prevention

HIV/AIDS, Viral Hepatitis,
STl and TB Prevention

HIV/AIDS, Viral Hepatitis,
STl and TB Prevention

HIV/AIDS, Viral Hepatitis,
STl and TB Prevention

HIV/AIDS, Viral Hepatitis,
STl and TB Prevention

HIV/AIDS, Viral Hepatitis,
STl and TB Prevention

HIV/AIDS, Viral Hepatitis,
STl and TB Prevention

Immunization and
Respiratory Diseases

Sub-Category

Sexually Transmitted
Infections (STIs)

Sexually Transmitted
Infections (STIs)

Sexually Transmitted
Infections (STIs)

Sexually Transmitted
Infections (STIs)

Sexually Transmitted
Infections (STIs)

Sexually Transmitted
Infections (STIs)

Tuberculosis (TB)

Tuberculosis (TB)

Tuberculosis (TB)
Viral Hepatitis
Viral Hepatitis
Viral Hepatitis

Immunization Program

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention
Fiscal Year 2017 Grants Detail Profile Report for

Massachusetts

Grantee Project Title

STD LABORATORY-BASED SURVEILLANCE AND
GONOCOCCAL ISOLATE SURVEILLANCE PROJECT
(GISP)

EMPOWERING TEENS THROUGH HEALTH

ECONOMIC MODELING FOR HIV, VIRAL HEPATITIS,
STD, TB AND SCHOOL HEALTH

MASSACHUSETTS APPLICATIONS FOR STD
SURVEILLANCE NETWORK (PARTS A AND B)

THE PRIM MISSN OF THIS PROJ IS TO REDUCE
THE TRAMS OF STDS IN MA

THE SYLVIE RATELLE PREVENTION TRNG CNTR

OF N.E., A PROGRAM OF THE MDPH, PROPOSES

TO EXPAND THE REACH OF OUR ESTABLISHED
NETWORK OF EXP PTC STI FAC

PREVENTION POLICY MODELING LAB

A PROGRAM TO EXPAND LATENT TUBERCULOSIS
TESTING AND TREATMENT TO HIGH-RISK
COMMUNITIES

TUBERCULOSIS ELIMINATION AND LABORATORY
CONTROL COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT

IMPROVING HEPATITIS B AND C CARE CASCADES:
FOCUS ON INCREASED TESTING AND DIAGNOSIS

MA VIRAL HEPATITIS PREVENTION PROGRAM
WITH SURVEILLANCE AND OPTIONAL ACTIVITIES

VIRAL HEPATITIS-PREVENTION & SURVEILLANCE

IMMUNIZATIONS AND VACCINE FOR CHILDREN

Grantee Name

BETH ISRAEL
HOSPITAL

BOSTON PUBLIC
SCHOOL

HARVARD
UNIVERSITY, SCHOOL
OF PUBLIC HEALTH

MA ST DEPARTMENT
OF PUBLIC HEALTH

MA ST DEPARTMENT
OF PUBLIC HEALTH

MA ST DEPARTMENT
OF PUBLIC HEALTH

HARVARD
UNIVERSITY, SCHOOL
OF PUBLIC HEALTH

MA ST DEPARTMENT
OF PUBLIC HEALTH

MA ST DEPARTMENT
OF PUBLIC HEALTH

MA ST DEPARTMENT
OF PUBLIC HEALTH

MA ST DEPARTMENT
OF PUBLIC HEALTH

MA ST DEPARTMENT
OF PUBLIC HEALTH

MA ST DEPARTMENT
OF PUBLIC HEALTH

Grantee City
Boston
Boston
Boston
Boston

Boston

Boston

Boston

Boston

Boston
Boston
Boston
Boston

Boston

Grantee
County

Suffolk
Suffolk
Suffolk
Suffolk

Suffolk

Suffolk

Suffolk

Suffolk

Suffolk
Suffolk
Suffolk
Suffolk

Suffolk

FY2017

Amount

$39,000

$141,000

$148,000

$372,500

$1,353,535

$285,181

$70,000

$496,561

$1,528,204
$60,714
$263,742
$159,535

$768,424



pr ,"P, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention £\2017
’Il ’ Fiscal Year 2017 Grants Detail Profile Report for
",///// ' Massachusetts
Total: $90,535,094
: . . . Grantee
Line Category Sub-Category Grantee Project Title Grantee Name Grantee City County Amount
o o BUILDING AND ENHANCING EPIDEMIOLOGY,
92 Rgrr;:l;[gratlg?s:gges immunization Program - LABORATORY AND HEALTH INFORMATION MOAFSPTU%ELIPCAEE'\A"LET'\'J Boston Suffolk $97,023
piratory SYSTEMS CAPACITY IN MASSACHUSETTS
Immunization and Immunization Program - MA ST DEPARTMENT
93 Respiratory Diseases PPHE IMMUNIZATIONS AND VACCINE FOR CHILDREN OF PUBLIC HEALTH Boston Suffolk $4,527,215
o BUILDING AND ENHANCING EPIDEMIOLOGY
Immunization and Influenza/Influenza ! MA ST DEPARTMENT
94 . . ; LABORATORY AND HEALTH INFORMATION Boston Suffolk $188,827
Respiratory Diseases Planning and Response SYSTEMS CAPACITY IN MASSACHUSETTS OF PUBLIC HEALTH
Immunization and Influenza/Influenza MA ST DEPARTMENT
95 Respiratory Diseases Planning and Response IMMUNIZATIONS AND VACCINE FOR CHILDREN OF PUBLIC HEALTH Boston Suffolk $428,188
96 Injury Prevention and lllicit Opioid Use Risk ENHANCED OPIOID-INVOLVED MORBIDITY AND  MA ST DEPARTMENT Boston Suffolk $455 111
Control Factors MORTALITY SURVEILLANCE IN MASSACHUSETTS = OF PUBLIC HEALTH :
Injury Prevention and : . . THE MASSACHUSETTS CORE VIOLENCE AND MA ST DEPARTMENT
97 Control Injury Prevention Activities INJURY PREVENTION PROGRAM OF PUBLIC HEALTH Boston Suffolk $163,912
Injury Prevention and : : A MEDICAL HOME-BASED INTERVENTION TO BOSTON MEDICAL
98 Control Intentional Injury PREVENT CHILD NEGLECT IN HIGH-RISK FAMILIES CENTER Boston Suffolk $349,999
Injury Prevention and . . MASS IMPLEMENTATION OF ESSENTIALS FOR MA ST DEPARTMENT
99 Control Intentional Injury CHILDHOOD OF PUBLIC HEALTH Boston Suffolk $200,000
Injury Prevention and . . MASS RAPE PREVENTION AND EDUCATION MA ST DEPARTMENT
100 Control Intentional Injury PROGRAM OF PUBLIC HEALTH Boston Suffolk $845,819
Injury Prevention and : : THE MASSACHUSETTS CORE VIOLENCE AND MA ST DEPARTMENT
101 Control Intentional Injury INJURY PREVENTION PROGRAM OF PUBLIC HEALTH Boston Suffolk $270,347
Injury Prevention and MASSACHUSETTS VIOLENT DEATH REPORTING  MA ST DEPARTMENT
102 Control NVDRS SYSTEM (MAVDRS) OF PUBLIC HEALTH Boston Suffolk $242,740
Injury Prevention and Prescription Drug ENHANCED OPIOID-INVOLVED MORBIDITY AND MA ST DEPARTMENT
103 Control Overdose MORTALITY SURVEILLANCE IN MASSACHUSETTS =~ OF PUBLIC HEALTH Boston Suffolk $182,044
Injury Prevention and Prescription Drug MASS - PREVENTING PRESCRIPTION DRUG MA ST DEPARTMENT
104 Control Overdose OVERUSE, MISUSE, ABUSE, AND OVERDOSE OF PUBLIC HEALTH Boston Suffolk $2,567,588
Injury Prevention and Prescription Drug THE MASSACHUSETTS CORE VIOLENCE AND MA ST DEPARTMENT
105 Control Overdose INJURY PREVENTION PROGRAM OF PUBLIC HEALTH Boston Suffolk $7.674
105  'miury Prevention and Unintentional Injury THE MASSACHUSETTS CORE VIOLENCE AND MA ST DEPARTMENT Boston Suffolk $33.067

Control

INJURY PREVENTION PROGRAM

OF PUBLIC HEALTH
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Total: $90,535,094

Line

107

108

109

110

111

112

113

114

115

116

117

118
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Category

Occupational Safety and
Health

Occupational Safety and
Health

Occupational Safety and
Health

Occupational Safety and
Health

Occupational Safety and
Health

Occupational Safety and
Health

Occupational Safety and
Health

Occupational Safety and
Health

Occupational Safety and
Health

Occupational Safety and
Health

Occupational Safety and
Health

Public Health
Preparedness and
Response

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention
Fiscal Year 2017 Grants Detail Profile Report for
Massachusetts

Sub-Category Grantee Project Title Grantee Name

HARVARD

Education and Research THE HSPH EDUCATION AND RESEARCH CENTER UNIVERSITY, SCHOOL

Centers OF OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH OF PUBLIC HEALTH
National Occupational NOVEL CIRCADIAN EXPOSURE METRICS FOR  BRIGHAM & WOMEN'S
Research Agenda (NORA) SHIFT WORKERS HOSPITAL
National Occupational ORGANIZATIONAL APPROACHES TO TOTAL DANA-FARBER

Research Agenda (NORA) WORKER HEALTH FOR LOW-INCOME WORKERS CANCER INSTITUTE

National Occupational HEAVY LIFTING AND RISK OF RETINAL UNIVERSITY OF

Research Agenda (NORA) DETACHMENT: A CASE CONTROL STUDY MASSLAOCVUE’LSLETTS
National Occupational HOMECARE WORK IN SOCIAL ASSISTANCE AND Ml,JANSIgECI?I—SILIJTSYE?'IITS

Research Agenda (NORA) HEALTHCARE: SAFE CLEANING AND DISINFECTION LOWELL

Other Occupational Safety BRIGHAM & WOMEN'S
and Health Research ADVERSE HEALTH EFFECTS OF SHIFT WORK HOSPITAL

Other Occupational Safety THE HARVARD SCHOOL OF PUBLIC HEALTH UNIVEE%?T%AF\;%HOOL
and Health Research CENTER FOR WORK, HEALTH AND WELBEING OF PUBLIC HEALTH

Other Occupational Safety EXPANDED OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH MA ST DEPARTMENT
and Health Research SURVEILLANCE IN MA OF PUBLIC HEALTH

MAXIMIZING USE OF MASSACHUSETTS WORKERS

COMPENSATION DATA FOR SURVEILLANCE AND A ST DEPARTMENT

OF PUBLIC HEALTH

Other Occupational Safety
and Health Research

PR
Other Occupational Safety CENTER FOR THE PROMOTION OF HEALTH IN THE ~ UNIVERSITY OF
and Health Research NEW ENGLAND WORKPLACE MASSACHUSETTS
Other Occupational Safety OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH AND SAFETY TRAINING UNIVERSITY OF
MASSACHUSETTS
and Health Research GRANT
LOWELL
NATIONAL SYNDROMIC SURVEILLANCE PROGRAM  INTERNATIONAL
CDC Preparedness and COMMUNITY OF PRACTICE (NSSP-COP): SOCIETY FOR
Response Capability STRENGTHENING HEALTH SURVEILLANCE DISEASE

CAPABILITIES NATIONWIDE SURVEILLANCE, INC

Grantee City
Boston

Boston

Boston

Lowell

Lowell
Boston
Boston
Boston
Boston
Lowell

Lowell

Brighton

Grantee
County

Suffolk

Suffolk

Suffolk

Middlesex

Middlesex
Suffolk
Suffolk
Suffolk
Suffolk

Middlesex

Middlesex

Suffolk

FY2017

Amount

$1,489,652

$230,146

$693,643

$315,125

$601,400

$710,000

$1,299,361

$695,000

$200,000

$1,278,450

$429,267

$400,000
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Total: $90,535,094

Line

119

120

121

122

123

124

125

126

127

128

129

J "'”

Category

Public Health
Preparedness and
Response

Public Health
Preparedness and
Response

Public Health
Preparedness and
Response

Public Health Scientific
Services (PHSS)

Public Health Scientific
Services (PHSS)

Public Health Scientific
Services (PHSS)

Public Health Scientific
Services (PHSS)

Vaccines for Children
Vaccines for Children

Zika Response and
Preparedness

Zika Response and
Preparedness

Sub-Category

CDC Preparedness and

Response Capability

CDC Preparedness and

Response Capability

Public Health Emergency
Preparedness Cooperative

Agreement

Surveillance,
Epidemiology, and PH
Informatics

Surveillance,
Epidemiology, and PH
Informatics

Surveillance,
Epidemiology, and PH
Informatics

Surveillance,
Epidemiology, and PH
Informatics

Vaccines for Children
Vaccines for Children

Zika Response and
Preparedness (Annual)

Zika Response and

Preparedness (Two Year)

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention
Fiscal Year 2017 Grants Detail Profile Report for

Massachusetts

Grantee Project Title

BUILDING AND ENHANCING EPIDEMIOLOGY,
LABORATORY AND HEALTH INFORMATION
SYSTEMS CAPACITY IN MASSACHUSETTS

EXPANSION & OPERATIONALIZATION OF THE
MASSACHUSETTS DEPT OF PUBLIC HEALTH
SYNDROMIC SURVEILLANCE

HPP APPLICATION

ECONOMIC MODELING FOR HIV, VIRAL HEPATITIS,
STD, TB AND SCHOOL HEALTH

PPHF 2013: OSTLTS PARTNERSHIPS-CBA OF THE
PUBLIC HEALTH SYSTEM

BUILDING AND ENHANCING EPIDEMIOLOGY,
LABORATORY AND HEALTH INFORMATION
SYSTEMS CAPACITY IN MASSACHUSETTS

FUND THE MASSACHUSETTS BRFSS SURVEY TO
INCREASE THE SAMPLE SIZE, INCREASE THE
PERCENTAGE OF CELL PHONE SURVEYS, AND
DEVELOP A BRFSS DATA SET TO SHARE WITH THE
MA DPH AND OTHER ORGANIZATIONS.

IMMUNIZATIONS AND VACCINE FOR CHILDREN

MA VIRAL HEPATITIS PREVENTION PROGRAM
WITH SURVEILLANCE AND OPTIONAL ACTIVITIES

BUILDING AND ENHANCING EPIDEMIOLOGY,
LABORATORY AND HEALTH INFORMATION
SYSTEMS CAPACITY IN MASSACHUSETTS

BUILDING AND ENHANCING EPIDEMIOLOGY,
LABORATORY AND HEALTH INFORMATION
SYSTEMS CAPACITY IN MASSACHUSETTS

Grantee Name

MA ST DEPARTMENT
OF PUBLIC HEALTH

MA ST DEPARTMENT
OF PUBLIC HEALTH

MA ST DEPARTMENT
OF PUBLIC HEALTH

HARVARD
UNIVERSITY, SCHOOL
OF PUBLIC HEALTH

JSI RESEARCH &
TRAINING INSTITUTE,
INC

MA ST DEPARTMENT
OF PUBLIC HEALTH

MA ST DEPARTMENT
OF PUBLIC HEALTH

MA ST DEPARTMENT
OF PUBLIC HEALTH

MA ST DEPARTMENT
OF PUBLIC HEALTH

MA ST DEPARTMENT
OF PUBLIC HEALTH

MA ST DEPARTMENT
OF PUBLIC HEALTH

Grantee City

Boston

Boston

Boston

Boston

Boston

Boston

Boston

Boston

Boston

Boston

Boston

Grantee
County

Suffolk

Suffolk

Suffolk

Suffolk

Suffolk

Suffolk

Suffolk

Suffolk

Suffolk

Suffolk

Suffolk

FY2017

Amount

$46,138

$214,474

$13,011,333

$9,000

$100,000

$298,633

$171,540

$2,024,162

$14,285

$57,054

$923,890
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Total: $90,535,094

Line Category Sub-Category Grantee Project Title Grantee Name Grantee City GCrgS:ﬁ; Amount

COMPONENT A: [CORE] MASSACHUSETTS

Zika Response and Zika Response and MA ST DEPARTMENT

130 Preparedness Preparedness (Two Year) PREGNANCY RISK ASSESSMENT MONITORING OF PUBLIC HEALTH Boston Suffolk $40,000
SYSTEM (PR
SURVEILLANCE, INTERVENTION, AND REFERRAL
131 Zika Response and Zika Response and TO SERVICES ACTIVITIES FOR INFANTS WITH MA ST DEPARTMENT Boston Suffolk $100.000
Preparedness Preparedness (Two Year) MICROCEPHALY OR OTHER ADVERSE OUTCOMES  OF PUBLIC HEALTH '
LINKED WITH THE ZIKA VIRUS

Zika Response and Zika Response and TP12-1201 HPP AND PHEP COOPERATIVE MA ST DEPARTMENT

132 Preparedness Preparedness (Two Year) AGREEMENTS OF PUBLIC HEALTH Boston Suffolk $937,359

Total $90,535,094
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About the Data

Data Included

The grants and cooperative agreements data in this report include actions awarded (i.e., obligated funds) domestically in fiscal year 2017 (FY17; 10/1/16 to 9/30/17) from CDC’s annual
appropriation, Zika Response and Preparedness funds, and Flint Response and Lead Poisoning Prevention funds.

Because the data includes funds obligated in FY17, it includes funding authorized through legislation passed in previous years, but only the amount actually obligated in FY17.

The funding data is categorized by CDC budget line (i.e., by which CDC appropriation account was used to make the investment), as shown in the FY17 CDC Operating Plan at
https://www.cdc.gov/budget/documents/fy2017/fy-2017-cdc-operating-plan.pdf.

Data Excluded

This data does not include any CDC expenditures, such as contracts, personnel, direct assistance, or other CDC operational and administrative costs.

The value of vaccines purchased and provided to states, cities, and territories by CDC through the Vaccines for Children Program are excluded. Information on the value of vaccine

purchases by jurisdiction is available in a separate report each year on the CDC Grant Funding Profiles site at https://www.cdc.gov/FundingProfiles/, starting with FY14.

The following grants and cooperative agreements data were outside the scope of this profile and were excluded: funding of International activities, Reimbursable Agreements (funds from
other federal agencies to support their missions), Cooperative Research and Development Agreements, Royalties, User Fees and Intra-Departmental Delegation of Authority funds (e.g., fund
transfers to CDC from DHHS, including the HHS Public Health and Social Services Emergency Fund and Hospital Preparedness Program), Gifts and Donations, Global Health funds, and

Buildings and Facilities funds.
Therefore, this data does not reflect CDC’s total appropriations in any given area.

Data Sources

Funding Data - CDC Office of Financial Resources (for grants and cooperative agreement data) and the CDC National Center for Immunization and Respiratory Diseases (for Vaccines For
Children data)

United States, the District of Columbia, and Puerto Rico - the 2010 U.S. Census, updated with 2017 estimates at https://www.census.gov/data/datasets/2017/demo/popest/nation-
total.html

For all other geographies - 2017 estimates for population are from The World Factbook at https://www.cia.gov/library/publications/resources/the-world-factbook/index.html



http://www.cdc.gov/FundingProfiles/
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Data Interpretation and Use

« These data are useful as a snapshot of CDC grant and cooperative agreement funding provided to grantees within states and territories by CDC budget line. However, caution should be used in
interpreting variations across years or jurisdictions. Several of the reasons for variations are (1) the amounts, purpose, and focus of funding provided by Congress each year can vary, and (2) changes in
national and/or CDC/ATSDR priorities and strategies due to factors such as urgent and emerging health threats and changes in population health status and needs. In terms of funding opportunities, (1)
not all eligible entities apply for every program opportunity, (2) most federal funding is awarded via a competitive or merit-based process and not all eligible entities that apply are funded for every
program, and (3) some funding is allocated according to a pre-set formula (such as per capita allocation or a need-based funding allocation), which is sometimes specified in law.

« Users of this site and data should be aware of various factors that make comparisons of data between jurisdictions and by per capita difficult to interpret and may lead to inaccurate conclusions in the
absence of more in-depth study. Some of those factors include the following:

o CDC has many different grant types with differing application eligibility and award criteria such as population disease burden, per capita formula-based, competitive based on proposal
merit, non-competitive, etc.

o Awards made to an entity will typically reflect the geographic location of the entity’s official business or billing address such as a State capitol for a State government award. The
awards therefore will not reflect the actual geographic application of the funds by the grantee in carrying out the purpose of the grant.

o CDC makes awards to various national associations that carry out national public health programs that have nationwide impact; however, the awards will be reflected in the
geographic jurisdiction of the association’s main office.

o In addition, there may be variation across years for where a program/activity resides in CDC’s organizational and budget structure. Funding sources linked to a particular
program/activity may also vary year-to-year. Therefore, it is possible for a multi-year project to fall into one category or sub-category one year and into another the next. In
addition, funding categories may be added or deleted as CDC’s budget changes year to year (e.g., funding categories are deleted because their shorter-term funding sources
expire). This makes 1:1 comparisons of one year’s set of projects to another year’s set of projects under each category or sub-category a challenge.

For More Information
+ CDC Budget https://www.cdc.gov/Budget/
»  CDC Funding https://www.cdc.gov/funding/
+  CDC-INFO call 800-CDC-INFO (800-232-4636) TTY: (888) 232-6348 or use online form at
https://wwwn.cdc.gov/dcs/ContactUs/Form
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